Authority by Section 3, Appendix A of Decision 21-06-034
Each electric investor-owned utility must track and report costs for PSPS-related education and outreach,
including the required surveys, and the Commission’s Safety and Enforcement Division is authorized to
develop the cost tracking system for this purpose. The utilities must include costs incurred by other
entities from whom they request assistance in these efforts. The utilities must include these costs, in the
format designated by Safety and Enforcement Division, with the [prior year] Post-Season Report.

Instructions
1 Fill out table named E&O Cost. The Cost for current reporting period should cover from January 1 through December 31 of prior year.
2 Provide the complete set of E&O Cost in the comprehensive [prior year] Post-Season Report which is due no later than March 1 of each year.
3 Do not merge cells in the spreadsheet.
4 The E&O, for the purpose of Section E, Appendix A of Decision 21-06-034, covers AFN outreach conducted in partnership with other entities including the
required surveys. Such surveys must be conducted in "Prevalent" languages and accessible to all customers. The other entities include, but are not limited to,
community-based organizations and public safety partners, whom the utilities request assistance in conducting the E&O PSPS activities.

5 Name file according to the following protocols:
syntax: <Utility Abbreviation>_POSTSR3_<Submission Date>
examples: PGE_POSTSR3_3-1-2022
PacifiCorp_POSTSR3_3-1-2022

10Us subject to requirement:
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
San Diego Gas & Electric Company
Southern California Edison Company
Golden State Water Company on behalf of its Bear Valley Electric Service Division
Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC
PacifiCorp d.b.a. Pacific Power

Acronyms

E&O Education and Outreach
PSPS Public Safety Power Shutoff
AFN Access and Functional Needs



Education and Outreach Cost

For Reporting Period: From 01/01/2023 Through 12/31/2023

PSPS E&O Program Type

E&O Program Description and
Method

Approximate Number
of People Reached

Cost Incurred By IOU

Names of Entities (IOU, CBO, etc.)

Costs Incurred By Other
Entities

Total Cost for (Prior Year)

Research Wave 1

CA Wildfire Messaging Awareness Survey|

687

$14,807

Pacific Power

$0

$14,807

Research Wave 2

CA Wildfire Messaging Awareness Survey|

549

$17,857

Pacific Power

$0

$17,857

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Total

1236

$32,664

S0

$32,664




