Authority by Section 3, Appendix A of Decision 21-06-034

Each electric investor-owned utility must track and report costs for PSPS-related education and outreach, including the required surveys, and the Commission's Safety and Enforcement Division is authorized to develop the cost tracking system for this purpose. The utilities must include costs incurred by other entities from whom they request assistance in these efforts. The utilities must include these costs, in the format designated by Safety and Enforcement Division, with the [prior year] Post-Season Report.

Instructions

- 1 Fill out table named E&O Cost. The Cost for current reporting period should cover from January 1 through December 31 of prior year.
- 2 Provide the complete set of E&O Cost in the comprehensive [prior year] Post-Season Report which is due no later than March 1 of each year.
- 3 Do not merge cells in the spreadsheet.
- 4 The E&O, for the purpose of Section E, Appendix A of Decision 21-06-034, covers AFN outreach conducted in partnership with other entities including the required surveys. Such surveys must be conducted in "Prevalent" languages and accessible to all customers. The other entities include, but are not limited to, community-based organizations and public safety partners, whom the utilities request assistance in conducting the E&O PSPS activities.
- 5 Name file according to the following protocols:

syntax: <Utility Abbreviation>_POSTSR3_<Submission Date>

examples: PGE POSTSR3 3-1-2022

PacifiCorp_POSTSR3_3-1-2022

IOUs subject to requirement:

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
San Diego Gas & Electric Company
Southern California Edison Company
Golden State Water Company on behalf of its Bear Valley Electric Service Division
Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC
PacifiCorp d.b.a. Pacific Power

<u>Acronyms</u>

E&O Education and Outreach
PSPS Public Safety Power Shutoff
AFN Access and Functional Needs

Education and Outreach Cost

For Reporting Period: From 01/01/2023 Through 12/31/2023

	E&O Program Description and	Approximate Number			Costs Incurred By Other	
PSPS E&O Program Type	Method	of People Reached	Cost Incurred By IOU	Names of Entities (IOU, CBO, etc.)	Entities	Total Cost for (Prior Year)
Research Wave 1	CA Wildfire Messaging Awareness Survey	687	\$14,807	Pacific Power	\$0	
Research Wave 2	CA Wildfire Messaging Awareness Survey	549	\$17,857	Pacific Power	\$0	\$17,857
						\$0 \$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0
						\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$
						\$0
						\$0 \$0
Total		1236	\$32,664		\$0	